Chapter 87

(House Bill 213)

AN ACT concerning

Queen Anne's County - Alcoholic Beverages - Inspectors

FOR the purpose of repealing a requirement that the alcoholic beverages inspector that the Board of License Commissioners of Queen Anne's County is required to appoint be a full–time inspector; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages inspectors in Queen Anne's County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 15-112(a)(3)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2011 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article 2B – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 15–112(s)

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2011 Replacement Volume and 2012 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

Article 2B - Alcoholic Beverages

15–112.

- (a) (3) In this section, "Board" means the Board of License Commissioners, unless otherwise noted.
 - (s) (1) This subsection applies only in Queen Anne's County.
- (2) The Board shall appoint [a full-time] AN inspector and fix the inspector's compensation at an amount not less than \$3,000 a year, plus a mileage allowance as determined by the County Commissioners. The inspector shall visit and inspect every premises in the county licensed under the provisions of this article at least every 60 days.
- (3) The Board of County Commissioners also shall appoint an attorney to handle legal matters for the Board and set the attorney's compensation.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July 1, 2013.

Approved by the Governor, April 9, 2013.